1	State of Arkansas
2	89th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2013 HR 1027
4	
5	By: Representative J. Edwards
6	
7	HOUSE RESOLUTION
8	COMMENDING AND HONORING MR. LEON MAJORS FOR HIS
9	SERVICE TO THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND TO THE
10	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
11	
12	
13	Subtitle
14	COMMENDING AND HONORING MR. LEON MAJORS
15	FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE HOUSE OF
16	REPRESENTATIVES AND TO THE UNITED STATES
17	OF AMERICA.
18	
19	WHEREAS, Mr. Leon Majors is a long-time employee of the House of
20	Representatives and the only remaining World War II veteran working for the
21	House of Representatives; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, Mr. Majors is a native of Little Rock, Arkansas, and entered
24	the United States Army in 1943; and
25	
26	WHEREAS, Mr. Majors received his military training at Fort Bliss,
27	Texas, and Fort Benning, Georgia; and
28	
29	WHEREAS, Mr. Majors arrived in France by troop ship in 1944, where he
30	worked in a medical unit that was part of General George Patton's 3rd Army;
31	and
32	
33	WHEREAS, Mr. Majors was an enlisted soldier who, to this day, can
34	clearly recall his Army service number, the method by which soldiers at the
35	time were identified on paperwork before the use of Social Security numbers
36	became well-established; and



1	
2	WHEREAS, Mr. Majors has worked in the State Capitol Building since
3	1974; and
4	
5	WHEREAS, Mr. Majors' kind countenance and strong faith in God make him
6	a reassuring presence as he attends to his daily rounds; and
7	
8	WHEREAS, Mr. Majors is the House's very own member of the "Greatest
9	Generation", and all members are richer from the experience of knowing him,
10	NOV. WHEREFORE
11	NOW THEREFORE,
12	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EIGHTY-NINTH GENERAL
13	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
14	
15	THAT the House of Representatives proudly commends and honors Mr. Leon
16	Majors for his service to the House of Representatives and to the United
17	States of America.
18	
19	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon its adoption a copy of this resolution be
20	presented to Mr. Leon Majors.
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	